GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LAW & JUSTICE
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 278
TO BE ANSWERED ON THURSDAY THE 03%° FEBRUARY, 2022

Pendency of notary license renewal applications in Gujarat
278 # Shri Shaktisinh Gohil:
Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(@) the number of applications of notary license pending for renewal in Gujarat as on 01/12/2021, the details thereof and the reason therefor;
and

(b) by when the pending notary licenses of Gujarat would be renewed?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF LAW & JUSTICE
(SHRI KIREN RI1J1JV)

(a) & (b): As on 01/12/2021, there are a total of 639 applications of notary license received from the State of Gujarat which are pending for renewal.The renewal of certificate of Notary practice is a continuous process and the applicant/advocate has to submit an application under Rule 8B of the Notaries Rules 1956 to the appropriate Government before ‘six months’ from the date of expiry of its validity period.
Further, renewal of certificate of practice is not an automatic process and it is always subject to satisfaction of the appropriate government to assess the eligibility /suitability of notary.
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